Merged Group in section 9.4(d) has been compiled from:

 • the statement of financial position of Growthpoint as at
31 December 2015 as filed with the ASX on 22 February 2016,
with noted adjustments for material events between 1 January
2016 and 30 June 2016 as set out in section 9.4(b);

 • the statement of financial position of GMF as at 31 December
2015 as filed with the ASX on 10 February 2016, with noted
adjustments for material events that are publicly disclosed
between 1 January 2016 and 30 June 2016 as set out in
section 9.4(c); and

 • the best estimate assumptions and pro forma adjustments as
set out in section 9.4(e).

The pro forma historical statement of financial position for the
Merged Group has been prepared on the basis that the acquisition
of GMF is not treated as a business combination under the AAS.

49

9

(b) Growthpoint statement of financial position as at 31 December 2015 and material event adjustments

Balance
date Adjustments Pro Forma

$m 31/12/2015
Canberra

Acquisition

31-Dec-15
Distribution

Payable (Net
of DRP)

Pinkenba
Disposition

Dorcas St
Acquisition

Development
Fund Through

Sale of
industrial
portfolio Pro Forma

NOTES 1 2 3 4 5 6

Assets

Cash 40.1  (1.8) 38.4

Investment properties 2,567.4  (9.8)  166.0  43.3  (147.5) 2,619.4

Other assets 42.9 42.9

Total assets 2,650.5 2,700.7

Liabilities

Borrowings  995.3  66.5  18.0  (9.9)  175.5  43.3  (145.9)  1,142.8

Other liabilities  175.3  (66.5)  (58.1)  50.7

Total liabilities 1,170.6 1,193.6

Equity

Issued capital  1,376.0  38.3  1,414.3

Reserves  4.4  4.4

Retained earnings  99.4  0.1  (9.5)  (1.6)  88.4

Minority interest  -   -

Total equity 1,479.8 1,507.1

Securities O/S  569.3  13.8  583.1

NTA ($ per security)  2.60  2.58

Gearing (D/TA) 37.6% 42.3%

Notes:
The material event adjustments are:
1. Settlement of the property at 255 London Circuit, Canberra, Australian Capital Territory, as announced to the ASX on 22 January 2016 (see Attachment 2).
2. Payment of distribution for the 6 months to 31 December 2015 and issue of new securities relating to the DRP for the period, as announced to the ASX on

20 January 2016 and 29 February 2016 (see Attachment 2).
3. Sale of property at 670 Macarthur Avenue, Pinkenba, Queensland as announced to the ASX on 20 June 2016 (see Attachment 2).
4. Acquisition of 75 Dorcas Street, South Melbourne, Victoria as announced to the ASX on 20 June 2016 (see Attachment 2).
5. Payments to acquire the property at Building C, 211 Wellington Road, Mulgrave, Victoria on a fund through basis. This figure represents the amount left to

pay as at 31 December 2015. This was announced to the ASX on 18 November 2015 (see Attachment 2).
6. Assumed sale of a four property portfolio – refer to section 9.3(e)(7) for details.

50

G
ro

w
th

p
o

in
t

P
ro

p
er

tie
s

A
us

tr
al

ia
 –

 B
id

de
r’s

 S
ta

te
m

en
t

Section 9: Effect of the Offer on Growthpoint

(c) GMF statement of financial position as at 31 December 2015 and material event adjustments

GMF Adjustments Pro Forma

$m 31/12/2015
March

revaluation Pro Forma

NOTES 1

Assets

Cash  2.0 2.0

Investment properties  412.9  26.4 439.3

Other assets  2.4 2.4

Total assets 417.3 443.7

Liabilities

Borrowings  119.4 119.4

Other liabilities  21.1  1.0 22.1

Total liabilities 140.5 141.5

Equity

Issued capital  251.5 251.5

Retained earnings  25.3  25.4 50.7

Total equity 276.8 302.2

Units O/S  128.5  128.5

NTA ($ per unit)  2.15  2.35

Gearing (D/TA) 28.6% 26.9%

Notes:
The material event adjustments are:
1. Revaluation of investment properties and interest rate derivatives as announced to the ASX on 4 April 2016.

51

9

(d) Pro forma historical statement of financial position for the Merged Group as at 31 December 2015

(1) Full Ownership Scenario

GOZ GMF Adj Proforma

$m Pro forma Pro forma Pro Forma

Assets

Cash 38.4 2.0 40.4

Investment properties 2,619.4 439.3  -   3,058.7

Other assets 42.9 2.4 45.3

Total assets 2,700.7 443.7 3,144.4

Liabilities

Borrowings  1,142.8 119.4  209.0 1,471.2

Other liabilities  50.7 22.1  -   72.9

Total liabilities 1,193.6 141.5 1,544.1

Equity

Issued capital  1,414.3  251.5  139.8  1,554.1

Reserves  4.4  -   4.4

Retained earnings  88.4  50.7  (46.6)  41.8

Parent Interests  -   -   1,600.3

Non Controlling Interests  -   -   -   -

Total equity 1,507.1 302.2 1,600.3

Securities O/S  583.1  128.5  44.4  627.5

NTA ($ per security)  2.58  2.35  2.55

Gearing (D/TA) 42.3% 26.9% 46.8%

Growthpoint has a target Gearing range of 35% to 45%. The pro forma balance sheet for the Merged Group calculates Gearing at 46.8% if
100% of the GMF Units are acquired. Growthpoint intends to reduce the Gearing of the Merged Group to within the target range through a

[…]

prior DRP’s has been 74%. Assuming this continues and considering the FY 2017 Merged Group annual distribution of approximately
$140.4 million, approximately $104.2 million could be raised for FY 2017 alone. Growthpoint could also arrange underwriting 100% of the
DRP, if appropriate;

 • Property disposals – Growthpoint could sell non-core assets and repay debt, thereby reducing Gearing;

 • Equity raising – Growthpoint has raised $1,113.1 million of equity since August 2009 which has funded the growth of its business and the
property portfolio. Should circumstances be opportune, Growthpoint could reduce Gearing by raising equity solely for that purpose or in
conjunction with future property acquisitions; and

 • Valuations – Growthpoint will obtain external valuations, and undertake internal valuations, for its property portfolio as at 30 June 2016.
It is anticipated that there will be a net increase in the value of Growthpoint’s property portfolio as a result of these valuations, thereby
reducing Gearing.

52

G
ro

w
th

p
o

in
t

P
ro

p
er

tie
s

A
us

tr
al

ia
 –

 B
id

de
r’s

 S
ta

te
m

en
t

Section 9: Effect of the Offer on Growthpoint

(2) 50.1% Ownership Scenario

GOZ GMF Adj Proforma

$m Pro forma Pro forma Pro Forma

Assets

Cash 38.4 2.0 40.4

Investment properties 2,619.4 439.3  -   3,058.7

Other assets 42.9 2.4 45.3

Total assets 2,700.7 443.7 3,144.4

Liabilities

Borrowings  1,142.8 119.4  126.4 1,388.6

Other liabilities  50.7 22.1  -   72.9

Total liabilities 1,193.6 141.5 1,461.5

Equity

Issued capital  1,414.3  251.5  59.6  1,474.0

Reserves  4.4  -   4.4

Retained earnings  88.4  50.7  (34.6)  53.7

Parent Interests  -   -   1,532.1

Non Controlling Interests  -   -   150.8  150.8

Total equity 1,507.1 302.2 1,682.9

Securities O/S  583.1  128.5  18.9  602.1

NTA ($ per security)  2.58  2.35  2.54

Gearing (D/TA) 42.3% 26.9% 45.5%

The NTA and gearing figures in the Proforma column above have been calculated excluding the portion of GMF assets and liabilities
attributable to non-controlling interests.

[…]

– The Forecast FY17 (Merged Group) number is based on the Full Ownership Scenario (see section 9.3(d)).

9.6 Sensitivity analysis

(a) Introduction

A summary of the possible impacts of movements in certain key assumptions on the pro forma Merged Group forecast income statement
for the year ending 30 June 2017 and the pro forma Merged Group balance sheet as at 31 December 2015 are set out below. However, it
should be noted that the disclosed changes in the key assumptions are not intended to be indicative of the complete range of variations that
may occur.

Care should be taken in interpreting these sensitivities as they consider movements on an isolated basis, whereas in reality the effects of
movements may be offset or compounded by movements in other variables. Furthermore, in the normal course of business, management
would be expected to respond to any adverse changes in these key variables to minimise the net effect on financial performance.

(b) Pro forma forecast income statement for the Merged Group sensitivities

Below is a summary of the impact on the Merged Group’s distributable income from movements in key forecast assumptions.

Distributable
income

Distributable
income per

security

$m cents

Pro forma metrics presented in 9.3 (d) (1) 149.7 23.37

Net Property Income + / - 5% 160.7 / 138.8 25.08 / 21.67

Change in interest rates + / - 25 basis points 149.1 / 150.4 23.27 / 23.47

Delay in sale of four property portfolio by 3 months (i.e. to 30 November 2016) 151.7 23.68

+ / - three months’ time on assumed leasing 149.1 / 150.4 23.28 / 23.48

(c) Pro forma historical statement of financial position for the Merged Group sensitivities

Below is a summary of the impact on the Merged Group’s net assets and Gearing from movements in key forecast assumptions.

Net assets
Net tangible

assets per security
Balance Sheet

gearing

$m $ %

Pro forma metrics presented in 9.4(d)(1) 1,600.3 2.55 46.8

Fair value of investment property +/- 5% 1,753.3 / 1,447.4 2.79 / 2.31 44.6 / 49.2

54

G
ro

w
th

p
o

in
t

P
ro

p
er

tie
s

A
us

tr
al

ia
 –

 B
id

de
r’s

 S
ta

te
m

en
t

Section 9: Effect of the Offer on Growthpoint

9.7 Future prospects of the Merged Group beyond 30 June 2017

The stand alone forecast income statements for Growthpoint and GMF for the years ending 30 June 2016 and 30 June 2017, and the pro
forma forecast income statement of the Merged Group for the year ending 30 June 2017, as set out in this section 9, do not necessarily
represent the likely future financial performance of Growthpoint or GMF (both on a stand alone basis) or the Merged Group beyond the